

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GERALD D. MURRAY,

Appellant

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee

Case No. SC03-1241

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General  
Pl-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579  
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE#</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I: WHETHER TRIAL COURT WAS UNREASONABLE IN PERMITTING THE ADMISSION OF SLIDE Q-42 INTO EVIDENCE. (RESTATED) .....	15
A. Only a portion ISSUE I was preserved .....	15
B. Murray II controls.....	17
C. Even if Murray II does not control, Murray must establish that the trial court's ruling was unreasonable .....	19
D. If Murray II does not control and if the merits are reached, the record does not support the accusation that Evidence Technician Chase materially changed his testimony to fit the prosecution's theory.....	21
E. Even erroneously inferring beyond the record on appeal that between trials the prosecutor made one witness aware of the content of another witness's prior testimony, this is material for impeachment but not reversal.....	24
F. FBI expert Dr. Dizinno did not materially change his testimony to fit the prosecution's theory.....	26
G. Murray's case law does not assist him .....	30
H. Conclusion: Murray failed to meet his burden of showing a probability of tampering.....	32

I. Any error was harmless .....	32
ISSUE II: WHETHER TRIAL COURT WAS UNREASONABLE IN PERMITTING THE ADMISSION OF SLIDE Q-20 INTO EVIDENCE. (RESTATED) .....	34
A. Much of Issue II was not preserved .....	35
B. In this 2003 trial, in contrast to the 1999 trial of Murray II, the defense failed to meet its burden of establishing a probability of tampering .....	39
C. The trial court's decision to deny a last-minute deposition does not constitute reversible error .....	44
D. Murray has failed to show that there was a violation of the doctrines of res judicata or collateral estoppel .....	49
E. There was no prosecutorial deception; instead, the 2003 proceedings clarified and provided details of the chain of custody and the defense risked pursuing at trial the "red herring" bottle.....	52
F. Any supposed error was harmless.....	55
ISSUE III: WHETHER RULINGS CONCERNING THE TESTIMONY OF FBI EXPERT DR. DIZINNO WERE UNREASONABLE. (RESTATED) .....	55
A. Most of Issue III is not preserved or is moot .....	55
B. It was reasonable to allow Dr. Dizinno to opine regarding microscopic consistency and inconsistency .....	60
C. Appellant has not shown that Dr. Dizinno misled the trial court into improperly limiting cross-examination....	62
D. "Chet (Chester) Blythe" is inconsequential.....	65
E. Harmless error .....	66
ISSUE IV: WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY DENYING MURRAY'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT. (RESTATED) .....	66
ISSUE V: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING MURRAY'S MOTIONS TO INTERVIEW ALL GRAND JURORS AND TO DEPOSE THE PROSECUTOR AND DETECTIVE O'STEEN AS WITNESSES TO THE GRAND JURY PROCEEDINGS. (RESTATED) .....	71

ISSUE VI: WHETHER THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT  
MURRAY OF THE OFFENSES CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT. (RESTATED)  
..... 73

ISSUE VII: WHETHER APPELLANT DEMONSTRATED THAT THE TRIAL  
COURT'S FINDING THAT THE PROSECUTOR PROVIDED A RACE-NEUTRAL  
REASON FOR PEREMPTORILY CHALLENGING AN AFRICAN-AMERICAN  
JUROR WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS. (RESTATED) ..... 76

ISSUE VIII: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT DECLARING A  
MISTRIAL DUE TO ALLEGED JUROR MISCONDUCT. (RESTATED) ..... 79

ISSUE IX: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED WHEN IT  
INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON AN "ABIDING CONVICTION OF GUILT."  
(RESTATED) ..... 92

ISSUE X: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE PRIOR  
TRIAL TESTIMONY OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER AND JUANITA WHITE TO  
BE READ TO THE JURY. (RESTATED) ..... 94

ISSUE XI: WAS THE DEATH SENTENCE IN THIS CASE PROPORTIONAL? ..... 98

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**PAGE#**

**CASES**

State v. Taplis, 684 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996) .....	20
Taplis v. State, 703 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1997).....	20
Acevedo v. State, 547 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) .....	25
Amendments to the Fla. Rules of Criminal Procedure, 886 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2004).....	80
Arbelaez v. State, 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) .....	90
Armbruster v. State, 453 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) (IB 20) ...	30
Armstrong v. State, 579 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1991).....	56, 93
Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994).....	57, 81
Baptist Hospital of Miami v. Maler, 579 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1991) .....	91
Behar v. Southeast Banks Trust Co., 374 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) .....	44, 91
Bertolotti v. State, 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) .....	100
Blackwood v. State, 946 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2006).....	79, 82, 84, 86
Board of Public Instruction of Dade County v. Fred Howland, Inc., 243 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970).....	44
Bolin v. State, 869 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 2004).....	79
Braggs v. State, 815 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002), <u>disapproved</u> <u>on other ground</u> State v. Ruiz, 863 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2003) .....	76
Brooks v. State, 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005).....	20
Brower v. State, 727 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	85
Brundige v. State, 595 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) .....	46
Bundy v. State, 455 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1984).....	61, 76

Buzia v. State, 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006).....	99
Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) .....	20
Cage v. Louisiana, 498 U.S. 39 (1990) .....	93
Caso v. State, 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1988).....	18
Castor v. State, 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978).....	72, 93
Coday v. State, 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006).....	93
Coolen v. State, 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla.1997).....	38
Crawford v. U.S., 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	59
Cridland v. State, 693 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1997).....	31
DeLa Rosa v. Zequeira, 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1995) .....	83
Denson v. State, 775 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 2000).....	50
Dodd v. State, 537 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) .....	20, 31
Donaldson v. State, 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998).....	74
Douglas v. Alabama, 380 U.S. 415 (1965) .....	96
Doyle v. State, 460 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1984).....	82, 85
Dunn v. Perrin, 570 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1978).....	93
Elledge v. State, 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005).....	49, 70
England v. State, 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006).....	80, 82, 90, 99
Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc., 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006).....	17
Esty v. State, 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994).....	93
Everett v. State, 893 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2004) .....	99
Farina v. State, 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001).....	76, 77
Farina v. State, 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006).....	16
Fenelon v. State, 594 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1992).....	76, 98

Filan v. State, 768 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) .....	16
Fla. DOT v. Juliano, 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001) .....	50
Flores v. Miami-Dade County, 787 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) ....	26
Frengut v. Vanderpol, 927 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) .....	36
Garrett v. Morris Kirschman & Co., 336 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 1976) .....	26
Geralds v. State, 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996).....	16
Gordon v. State, , 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997) .....	99
Gore v. State, 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997).....	16
Gore v. State, 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001).....	71
Happ v. Moore, 784 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 2001).....	95, 97
Harrell v. State, 894 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2005).....	16
Hawkins v. Perry, 1 So.2d 620 (1941) .....	44
Helton v. State, 424 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) .....	30
Hill v. State, 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989).....	36, 93
Holland v. Illinois, 493 U.S. 474 (1990) .....	77
Holland v. State, 773 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2000).....	96
Hopt v. People, 104 U.S. 631 (1882) .....	52, 70
Horstman v. State, 530 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1988).....	76
Hoskins v. State, 32 Fla. L. Weekly S159, 2007 Fla. LEXIS 668 (Fla. 2007) .....	99
Hutchinson v. State, 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004) .....	89
Lindsey v. State, 636 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1994) .....	97
Ibar v. State, 938 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006).....	95, 96, 97
Jackson v. State, 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992).....	49, 70

Jent v. State, 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981).....	61
Johnson v. State, 157 Fla. 685 (Fla. 1946).....	68
Johnson v. State, 903 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2005).....	85
K.E.A. v. State, 802 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2001) .....	25
Keen v. State, 504 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1987).....	71
Keen v. State, 639 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 1994).....	92
Lawrence v. State, 831 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2002) .....	38
Lockhart v. Nelson, 488 U.S. 33 (1988) .....	70, 74
Long v. State, 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997).....	76
Lusk v. State, 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984).....	79, 82, 86
Lynch v. State, 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974).....	74
March v. State, 458 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) .....	88
Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	88
McCrae v. State, 395 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1980).....	97
McDonald v. State, 952 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2006).....	61
McDonough Power Equipment v. Greenwood, 464 U.S. 548 (1984) .....	86
Melbourne v. State, 679 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1996).....	77
Mercer v. State, 24 So. 154 (Fla. 1898) .....	68
Miller v. Pace, 71 So. 276 (Fla. 1916) .....	81
Minton v. State, 113 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1959).....	73
Murray v. State, 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997).....	2
Murray v. State, 838 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2002).....	2 et seq.
Napier v. Indiana, 546 U.S. 1215 (2006) .....	59



North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711 (1969) .....	52, 70
Office of State Attorney v. Parrotino, 628 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1993) .....	70
Orme v. State, 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996).....	75
Overton v. State, 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001).....	46, 47
Peek v. State, 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980).....	20, 30, 61
Penalver v. State, 926 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 2006).....	96
People v. Renteria, 2005 Cal.App. Unpub. LEXIS 11995 (California Unpublished Opinions, Cal. 5th app. Dist. 2005) ....	63
Perez v. State, 536 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1988).....	96
Prevatt v. State, 184 So. 860 (Fla. 1938).....	68
Rainey v. Roesall Corp., 71 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1954) .....	46
Ramirez v. State, 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995) .....	49, 60, 61, 70
Ray. Colina v. State, 634 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1994) .....	95
Ray v. State, 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000) .....	20
Reed v. State, 113 So. 630 (Fla. 1927) .....	69
Reed v. State, 560 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1990).....	77, 79
Reed v. State, 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004).....	77
Reynolds v. State, 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006).....	74, 75
Rivers v. State, 792 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) .....	57
Roberts v. Tejada, 814 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 2002) .....	83
Rogers v. State, 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	69
Rogers v. State, 957 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2007).....	64
Rooney v. Hannon, 732 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	81
Ruiz v. State, 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999) .....	71

Rushen v. Spain, 464 U.S. 114 (U.S. 1983).....	88, 92
San Martin v. State, 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997) .....	77
Savage v. State, 156 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963) .....	19
Scipio v. State, 928 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2006).....	48
Scull v. State, 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988).....	89
Shellito v. State, 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997) .....	98
Shere v. State, 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999).....	38
Singletary v. Lewis, 619 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	91
Spann v. State, 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003).....	58, 61
Standefer v. U.S., 447 U.S. 10 (1980) .....	51
State v. Abreu, 837 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2003).....	96
State v. Chandler, 45 La. Ann. 49 (La. 1893).....	69
State v. Cotton, 769 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2000).....	70
State v. Evans, 770 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 2000).....	48
State v. Grady, 281 So. 2d 678 (Miss. 1973).....	69
State v. Hamilton, 574 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1991) .....	92
State v. Lucas, 645 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1994).....	56, 93
State v. McBride, 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003).....	51
State v. Raydo, 713 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1998).....	46, 47
State v. Rochelle, 609 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	19
State v. Schroeder, 112 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1959).....	68
State v. Scott, 33 S.W.3d 746 (Tenn. 2000).....	30-31
Stogniew v. McQueen, 656 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1995) .....	51

<i>Straughn v. Tuck</i> , 354 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1977) .....	19
<i>Street v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1994) .....	89
<i>Stroud v. U.S.</i> , 251 U.S. 15 (1919) .....	71
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	93
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 303 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1974) .....	46
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1993) .....	2, 33, 99
<i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999) .....	38
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993) .....	96
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982) .....	51, 52, 70
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 165 Ga. App. 226 (Ga. Ct. App. 1983) .....	69
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) .....	20
<i>U.S. v. Ochoa-Vasquez</i> , 428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	78
<i>U.S. v. Wiggins</i> , 104 F.3d 174 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	38
<i>U.S. v. Allison</i> , 908 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	78
<i>U.S. v. Alzate</i> , 47 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	69
<i>U.S. v. Dennis</i> , 804 F.2d 1208 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	77
<i>U.S. v. Kubiak</i> , 704 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	30
<i>U.S. v. Taylor</i> , 54 F.3d 967 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 877 F.2d 516 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	38, 83
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	93
<i>Walton v. Turlington</i> , 444 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) .....	25
<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001) .....	84
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977) .....	37
<i>White v. State</i> , 446 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 1984) .....	44

White v. State, 753 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 1999).....	36, 93
Willacy v. State, 640 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1994).....	79
Williams v. State, 845 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	38

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fla. Const. Art. 5 § 17 .....	19, 70
Fla. Stat. §27.03.....	70
Fla. Stat. §27.18.....	70
Fla. Stat. §905.19.....	70
Fla. Stat. § 905.24 .....	68
Fla. Stat. § 905.27.....	69
